pandemic’s magnitude and duration.

Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements Due to Adoption of ASU 2021-02
In January 2021, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update
(ASU) 2021-02, “Franchisors – Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Subtopic 952-606): Practical
Expedient.” ASU 2021-02 provides a practical expedient that simplifies the application of ASC 606 about
identifying performance obligations and permits franchisors that are not public entities to account for pre-
opening services listed within the guidance as distinct from the franchise license. The Company elected
to adopt the provisions of ASU 2021-02 for the year ended December 31, 2021 using the full
retrospective method of transition to the date which FASB ASC 606 was adopted.

Impacts of Adoption on the Financial Statements

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting the practical expedient provided by ASU 2021-02
on the Company’s financial statements:

 Impacts of ASU 2021-02

 As Previously
Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Balance Sheet
December 31, 2020
Total assets $   1,801,038.  $   -.  $   1,801,038.
Deferred revenue   225,659.   187,501.   413,160.
Total current liabilities   829,404.   187,501.   1,016,905.
Deferred revenue, net   1,612,170.   (486,643)   1,125,527.
Total stockholders’ deficit   (790,536)   299,142.   (491,394)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   1,801,038.   -,   1,801,038.

Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2020
Franchise fee revenue $   456,106.  $   48,692.  $   504,798.
Total revenue   2,499,404.   48,692.   2,548,096,
Total operating expenses   2,633,868.   -.   2,633,868,
Loss from operations   (134,464)   48,692.   (85,722)
Total other income (expense)   196,477.   -.   196,477,
Income before benefit for income taxes   62,013.   48,692.   110,705,
Benefit for income taxes   (779)   -.   (779)
Net income   62,792.   48,692.   111,484,
Foreign currency translation adjustments   352.   -.   352,
Total comprehensive income   63,144.   48,692.   111,836,

HomeWell Franchising Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2021 and 2020 (As Restated)

See independent auditor’s report.   12

1. Organization and Operations (continued)

Restatement of Previously Issue Financial Statements Due to Adoption of ASU 2021-02

Impacts of Adoption on the Financial Statements

 Impacts of ASU 2021-02

 As Previously
Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended December 31, 2020
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $   62,792.  $   48,692.  $   111,484.
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
  Deferred revenue   334,994.   (48,692)   286,302.
Net cash provided by operating activities 361,680.  -.  361,680.

Balance Sheet
December 31, 2019
Total assets $   1,390,597.  $   -.  $   1,390,597.
Deferred revenue   281,737.   131,423.   413,160.
Total current liabilities   770,436.   131,423.   901,859.
Deferred revenue, net   1,221,098.   (381,873)   839,225.
Total stockholders’ deficit   (832,652)   250,450.   (603,230)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   1,390,597.   -.   1,390,597.

Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2019
Franchise fee revenue $   311,375.  $   93,280.  $   404,655.
Total revenue   2,069,077.   93,280.   2,162,357.
Total operating expenses   2,242,001.   -.   2,242,001.
Loss from operations   (172,924)   93,280.   (79,644)
Total other income (expense)   (19,676)   -.   (19,676)
Loss before benefit for income taxes   (192,600)   93,280.   (99,320)
Benefit for income taxes   (1,153)   -.   (1,153)
Net loss   (191,447)   93,280.   (98,167)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   354,   -.   354.
Total comprehensive loss   (191,093)   93,280.   (97,813)

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended December 31, 2019
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $   (191,447)  $   93,280.  $   (98,167)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
  Deferred revenue   203,526.   (93,280)   110,246.
Net cash used by operating activities (103,861)  -.  (103,861)

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”).  All significant intercompany accounts and
transactions have been eliminated.

HomeWell Franchising Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2021 and 2020 (As Restated)

See independent auditor’s report.   13